0"13

e

Resignat

Leaves

Appointments

Salary inc.
Lorraine
Shevard

Salary inc.
Ront. Davis

Correction
in actions
covering

¥ent Co, Vin

$1000 from

J.L. Hudson
toward Inter

k MINUTES OF THE MEETING
' of the
STATE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE
¥March 1, 1951

Pregent: Mr. Brody, Chairman; Messrs. Mueller, Smith; Miss Jones; President Hannah; Treasurer
May; Secretary McDonel.

Absent: Mr, Akers, Mr. Armstrong; Dr. Thurston.
The meeting was called to order at 10:15 a.m,

The nminutes of the vprevious meeting were approved.

PRESIDENT 'S REPORT

Resianations

1. Resignation of Carl Temple Redemann as Instructor (Research) in Agricultural Chemistry,
effective February 5, 1951, to accept a position with the United States Navy in California.

2. Resignation of Mrs. Leila Foerch as Instructor in Short Courses, effective December 31, 1950.
Mrs. Foerch was employed on & temporary basis.

3 Resignation of Frank L, Degenaer as 4-H Club Agent in Baraga and Marguette Counties, effec-
tive February 9, 1951, to accept another vposition.

i, Resigpnation of Raymond P, Williams as Assistant Swimming Coach, effective December 31, 1550.
Mr, Williams was employed on a vart-time, temporary basis.

gnation of Betty Louise Johnson as Instructor in Mathematics, effective December 31, 1950.

i
s Johnson was not reavpointed at the end of her third probationary vmeriod.
6. TResignation of Patrick Lee Sullivan as Instructor in Psychology, effective Jamwary 19, 1951,

Resignation of Charles latter as Lieutenant on the Campus Police Force, effective February 12,
1951, to accept a position at the General Hotors Technical Center in Detroit.

. -

8. Resignation of Mrs. Julia Patterson Zoeter as housemother at Phi Kappa Sigma fraternity, effec-
tive February 15, 1051.

Leaves
1. Leave of absence without pvay for military service for Edna Mae McDermott, lMonroe County Home
Demonstration Agent, effective from February 5 to June 30, 1951. Miss McPermott has been

called to active duty in the Navy.

Avpointments

1. ZReavpointment of Darwin G, Kettering as temporary Instructor in Agricultural Economics at a
salary of 3300 ver month, effective from February 18 to May 31, 1951, and paid from Michigan
Milk Producers! Association funds.

2. Appointment of Edward Zbiciak as Assistant Baseball Coach at a salary of $60 per month, effec~
tive from February 1 to ¥ay 21, 1951

3. Reaprointment of Charles S, Weber as Lecturer in Political Science and Public Administration at
a salary of $100 per month, effective Janmuzary 1, 1951, for as long as necessary.

4. Apvointment of Durandé F. Jacobs as temporary Instructor in Psychology at a salary of $125 per

month, effective from Janusry 1 to March 31, 1951. This is a new w»osition.

Miscellaneous

-

1. Increase in salary for Loraine V, Shepard, Assistant Professor of Education, from $4100 to
S4L00 per vear, effective February 1, 1951.

2. Increase in salary for Robert H., Davis, temporary Instructor in Psycholozy, from 375 %o $125
ver month, effective Janmumary 19, 1951, for as long as necessary.

W

Correction in the actions covering the amount of money and provisions for administering the

fund received from the Kent County Vinins Scholarship Fund Subscribers, as follows: A&t the
Board meeting in April 1949, a check for $650 was accented, the income to be used for scholar-
shins for former Kent County 4-H Club members at Michizan State College. In July 1950, a grani
of $875 was accevted. This amount was in error. The %rant accepted by the Board at this
meeting should have been in the amount of $25, making a total grant of $875 from the Xent County
Vining Scholarshivp Fund Subscribers, and provision should have been made to use the income and
principal for scholarship aid for one boy and one girl from Kent County each year.

L4, Accevted a check for $1000 from the J. L, Hudson Company of Detroit to be used eventually for
the vurpose of constructing the International Center,

national Cen.

%600 from
H.L. ard
G.Doherty

3. Accepted a grant of $600 from Henry L. and CGrace Doherty Charitatle Foundation, Inc., of New

Tork City to be vsed under the direction of the Scholarshiv Committee for a scholarship for a
student during the winter and soring terms 1951.



file:///finter

¥arch 1, 1951

........

B

PRESIDENT 'S REFORT, continued 1850 from
' State Assoc.
6. Accepted a check for $50 from the State Association of Mutual Insurance Companies of Michigan fut, Ins. Co.|
to be used under the direction of 4, W. Farrall in Agricultural Engineering in connection with }fov use Ag.
the ven barn exhibit during Farmers' Week. ﬂﬂgr i
. . $5,550 rec'd |
7. Accepted a grant of §5,550 from the Division of Field Studies and Training of the Federal Ez- ‘Div. Field |
tension Service in Washington to be used under the direction of the Agricultural Extension Ser- |Siudies
vice in a study of the characteristics of effective extension workers. i
132000 from
8. Accented a check for $2000 from Paul Mellon of Upperville, Virginia, to be used under the direc- PauT Mellon
tion of F. L. Wynd in Botany in a study of the nutrition and composition of pasture herbage. i
) m‘OOO from
9. Accepted a check for $1000 from the Michigan Certified Hybrid Seed Corn Producers Association to Mich, Cert.
be used under the direction of R, E, Decker and E, C, Rossman in Farm Crops for carrying on the ;uybrxa Seed
development and testing of new corn hybrids. Corn Prod.
| ‘
10. Approved a memorandum of agreemenu with the Health Information Foundation of HWew York City Memo Agree.
covering a grant of $28,0560 to be used under the direction of Christopher Sower in Sociology ‘Health Inf,
and Anthropology in 2 study of the social processes which oceur in a community when it defines Found. ¥.Y.
its health problems. discovers facts in relation to these problems. makes decision for action, |
and carries out the proposed action. This wroject will be in operation from January 1, 1951, |
to December 31, 1951. The agreement provides for a graduate fellowship. ‘Reclassif,
o .cl-typist to
11, Reclassification of a Clerk-Typist vosition to an Account-Cleri I position in the Michigan State Ac.-C1 I
Vews Office, effective February 1, 1951, ‘State News
iy . o ra a5 d ; FOOL appTrop.
12, 4Avoroved a subsidy to cover the cost of transportation plus an additional 3100 to take care of éfoi tour for
) incidental exvpenses for the Men's Glee Club to make 2 concert tour in the northern part of the fpenzs Glee éi
i!’ Lower Peninsula during the spring vacation. Two college-owned buses will be used at a cost of N ;
anvroximately $750. % '
Install. hand-
) ] . i . o 1-
13. Approved the installation of hand-operated valves on the radiators in the Agricultural Economics?vgzrizeiagéa
s . . N - : 18-
offices at an estimated cost of $552, to be charged to Alterations and Improvements 1950-51 : . -
= . tors Ag. Econ
) 2 g
14, -Approved the purchase of nevw window screens for Olin Memorial Hospital at an estimated cost of %Jew wlndg?'
$1181, to be charged to Alterations and Improvements 1950-51, ‘gcreeas i
15. Apvroved recommended improvements in Dean Wyngarden's office at an estimated cost of $50, to %Im ovements
be charged to Alteraticns and Improvements 1950-51. _epproved for
Dean Wyngarden
z s . . . b : rig
16, Apvroved alterations and improvements in Agricultural Hall for the Animal Husbandry at an esti- office
mated cost of $2,760, to be charzed to Alterations and Improvements 1950-51. ?%;? An. Husb
- orfice.
17. App{oved alterations and improvements in Room 453, Hatural Science Building, at an estimated cocthlt u%qlﬁpr
£ 51450, to be charged to Alterations and Improvements 1950-51, ra. 357 Nat
= SCJ. Bldg.
. . . . . . lso in Ext.
18. Approved alterations and improvements in Agricultural Hall for the Extension Service at an esti- gerv1ce .
mated cost of $10,530 to be charged to the Extension Service. ; -
3
NEW BUSINESS g
Resignations | ; 3
gnav . Pesignations

1. Resignation of David F. Dickinson as Assistant Professor of Chemical Engineering, effective
February 28, 1951, to accept a vosition in Fort Wayne, Indiana.

2. DPesignation of Rubin Kuritsky as Instructor in Mathematics, effective April 30, 1951, to accept
a position at the Aerophysics Laboratory of North American Aviation,

3., Resignation of Floyd E. Eads as Assistant Professor of Surgery and Medicine, effective April 15,
1951, to accept a position with Parke, Davis and Comvany.

4. Resignation of Helen Greenwood as Lenawee County Home Demonstration Agent, effective March 10,
1951, to accept a vposition as Home Editor with the Michigan Farmer.

5. TResignation of Mrs. Margaret Luker as Resident Hostess in Mason Hall, effective Fehruary 28,
1951, to move into her own home.

Teaves

1. ZExtension of leave of absence without pay for David Loshak, Instructor in Literature and Fine
Arts, to August 31, 1952. Mr, Loshak has been on leave since September 1, 1950, to work on his

gu 7 2 I

doctorate at Courtauld Institute in London.

2. Leave of absence with full pay for Donald C. Curry, County Agricultural Agent in Ingham County,
from April 1 to June 30, 1951, to continue work on his Master'!'s degree at Michigan State College
Mr. Curry has been a member of the Extension staff since July 1, 1943,

3. Leave of absence without nay for Mrs. Edith Doty, Instructor in Foreign Languages, from Sep-

tember 1, 1951 to August 31, 1952 to study for her doctorate.

i Leaves

L

|




March 1, 1951

| NEW BUSINESS, continmued -

. Leaves, continued

Leaves % L, Leave of absence with half pav for Howard D. Silberer, Assistant Professor of Music, from
' September 1, 1951, to August 31, 1952, to study for his doctorate in Europe or the United
States. Hr. Silberer has been a member of the staff since September 1945.

' 5, Leave of absence with half pay for Philiv A, Hawkins, Professor of RBacteriology and Public
: Health, from April 1, 1951, to March 31, 1952, to accept a Fulbright award for work in o
India. Professor Hawkins has been a full-time member of the staff since July 1, 1942, 1'

6. Leave of absence without pay for Rowland Pierson, Assistant Professor on the Board of Exam- =
iners and Basic College Counseling, effective from Anril 1 to June 30, 1951, %o complete
work for his doctorate,

7. he following employees have requested leave of absence without pay for military service,
effective the date shown througn June 30, 1951:

a. FKenneth X. Heideman, Assistant Professor of Short Courses, effective March 24, 1951. f‘T
b. Marvin M, Eppelheimer, Lenawee County Assistant Agricultural Agent, effective ]l
March 15, 1951. Mr, Epvleheimer is a reserve officer. ==
| ¢. Elbvert S. Churchill, Insiructor in Bacteriolozy and Public Health, effective
! March 30, 1951. Mr, Churchill is a Naval Reserve Officer,
d. Gaylord Chick, Stockmen in the Stores Department, effective February 9, 19510

Appointments

Appointments 1, Appointment of Robert Iucas as Associate Professor of Soil Science at a salary of $6800 per
: year on & l2-month basis, effective June 1, 1951, to replace L. M. Turk, new Head of the
Department. Dr. Iucas' salary will be paid one-half from College and one~half from Experi- -

ment Station funds.
- o > - . . o . &
2. Appointment of Sydney Moskowitz as Lecturer in Social Service at a salary of $300 for the
period from March 29 to June 13, 1951.
3. Appointment of Vernon B. Fox as Lecturer in Social Service at a salary of $300 for the period
| from March 29 to June 13, 1951.
L. TReappointment of Barrett Lyons as Lecturer in Social Service at a salary of $300 for the
veriod from March 29 to June 13, 1951.
5. Apnointment of Gordon Jones as Lecturer in Religion at no salary from the College, effective
March 25, 1951. ;-I
i
3 . . . . P
&. Appointment of Roger E. Brown a&s Instructor in Surgery and Medicine at a salary of $L500 Der .
X - . o~ . . -~ . pRE-3
vear on a 12-month basis, effective April 1, 1951, to replace F. E. Eads, resigned.
7. Appointment of Armand L. Hunter as Director of Television Develooment with the rank of Pro-
fessor at a salarr of 39000 per year on a l2-month basis, effective  June 1, 1951, This is a
new position. )
8. Appointment of Norman Olman as Coordinator in Continuing Education and Police Administration
at a salary of $500 ver month, effective from Januvary 22, 1951, to January 21, 1952, This is
a new position to be paid from the German Police Training Program account.
9. Apoointment of Mrs, Jane M. Dickerson as Resident Hostess in Mason Hall at a2 salary of 3156
ver month, effective from March 1 to June 30, 1951 to replace Mrs, Margaret Luker, resigned.
Employment Miscellaneous =
Zovt. B, )
Loree 1. Approval is requested for the employment of Robert E. Loree, Retired Assistant Professor of

Horticulture, for approximately 200 hours of work at $1 per hour. Mr., Loree will do some
special work in nreparing literature on small fruits, and will also bring together better
information with reference to a list of graduates of the Department of Horticulture.
Inc. salary
ke i - - . . o -
R.L. Cook 2. Increase in salary for R. L. Cook, Professor of Soil Science, from $5600 to $7500 per year,
~ effective March 1, 1951, paid one-half from College and one-half from Experiment Station funds.
Inc, salary
T 0 T, - . - T . v s 2 .
John W. ‘ Increase in salary for John ¥W. Creighton., Assistant Professor (Research) of Wood Utilization,
Creighton | from 34400 to $5000 vper year, effective March 1, 1951.

Payment #2540
S.B. Mead

)

L. 7Payment of 32840 to S. B, Mead, Associate Professor of Accounting, for his work in teaching an
evening section of accounting to state emmloyees.

Sal inc.
R.E. Simonds O- Increase in salary for Rnllin H. Simonds, Associate Professor of Generzl Business, from $£200

i to 36500 ner year, effective March 1, 1951.
Sal inc. L il
Stanley E. = O. lncEease in salary Tor Stanley E. Bryan, Associate Professor of General Business, from 35400 []H
Bryan to $5900 ver vear, effective March 1, 1951. L
Sal inc. . - - . :
Yelson I 7. Encrease in salary for Nelson E. Jones, Assistant Professor of General Business from 34200 to
Tones 34500 ver yesr, effective March 1, 1951.
Sal inc.

(¢4

Increase in salary for Lelend E. Traywick, Associate Professor of Zconomics, from 35500 to
Pl . Py .
£5700 per year, effective Harch 1, 1951,

L.E., Traywick




Harch 1, 1951

NEW BUSINAESS, continued

Miscellaneous, continued

9. Cancellation of leave of absence with pay for M. G, Larian, Professor of Chemical BEngineering,
which was to have been effective from October 1 to December 31, 1950

10. Report of the death of Mrs. Myra Bogue on February 9, 1951, Mrs. Bogue was first employed Dby
the College on Jarmary 1, 1910, and ai the time of her retirement on June 30, 1938, she was
emoloyed in the Bulletin Office.

11, Additional amounts vaid to salaried emmloyees since the Januvary Board meeting:
Auditorium Ice Follies Miscellaneous
Charles Brang $18 Robert Troxell $16  Paul Andrews $ 22,50
L. E. Chapman 27 Wayne VanRiper 30 John Blakeslee 26.00
Lorraine Demorest 21 Clella Weissinger 12 Charles Branz L, 00
Mildred Dickinson 27 Neal Whitehead 16 1. E. Chapmen 5.90
Jonn H. Emery 30 Loren Wight 16 R. J. Claus £3.00
Helen Bvens 23 Ray Yerkie 15 Betty Cochran 7.00
Helen Greene 55 , E. L. Bornwall 57.68
Lois Harris 15 Athletics _ S. J. Culver ' 135.00
James Euston 3 P. H, Barrett 22.50 Benjamin Dayrell 10.0
Floyd Macklem 27 Ligia DeArmas 15.00 Lorraine Demcrest . 5.00
Elizabeth Parker £ Francis Donahue 18.00 Mildred Dickinson 3.00
Elmer Peterson 18 Douglas Dunham Lb2,00 Torothy Dietz 5.00
Varetta Powers 35 J. ¥. Elliott 20,00 g, E. Bmery 5.00
Irene Prall 3 R. E. CGarner 18.00 . E. Franck 7.50
Gail F. Ryder 27 H.G. Hendrickson = 50.00 James T, Husion 10.00
Laurence Searl 21 T. R. Eennedy 26,00 Phyllis Jenson 10.00
Robert Troxell 29 John Xlock 20,00 =Eana M, Jorgzensen 33.75
Wayne VanRiper 69 Michael Xolivosky 20.00 p, J. Kahler 150.00
Clella ¥Yeikssinger 38 Rubin Ruritsky 9.00 s, L. Xates 15,00
Neal Whitehead 24 A.A, McAuley 9.00 wWilliam McAllister 4,69
Loren Wight 2L Sigmind Fosow 16.00 g, T, MeCal 83.00
Rey Yerkie 12 Norman Penlington 38.00  Carleton Masson 24,00
E. G. Snyder 35.25 Elmer Peterson 5.00
Ice Follies ¥, D. Solomon 18.00 vVaretts Powers 9.00
Dale Albin 12 : J. X. Richards 140.00
harles Branz 2L Continuing Education ¥, J. Ruby 2L, 60
James Burnett 8 James Apple 92.50  Laurence Searl L. 00
Gerard Bush 8 Charles Blagdon 24,90 o, A. Smith 43,93
L. BE. Chapman 8 W. A. Bohnstedt 103.20 g, J. Stockton L, 69
Lorraine Demorest 12 Zarl HcIntyre © 53.10 Marilyn Stokstad §.80
Mildred Dickinson 8 Malvern Obrecht 67.20  Tinn Towsley £.00
John H. Emery 12 Max F. Rogers 95.80 =obert Troxell 18.00
Helen Tvans 15 R, H. Scott 21.80 Wayne VanRiver 5.00
Floyd Fladseth 8 Special Courses & Conferences Margaret Yuill 300.00
Helen Greene 30 W. . Form 35.00
Lois Harris b W. S. Gamble 30.00
James ?uston 16 Fugo Hunsterburg 30.00
Floyd Macklem 16 David Potter 20.00
Elmer Peterson 12 H. O. Reed 30.00
Ya??tta Powers 22 Herbert Rubenstein 30.00
ceil F. Ryder 16 R. L. Scheele 30.00
Laurence Searl 20 C W. Staser 2.25
J. R. Stiefel 30.00
12. Ralph Calder wishes to make a gift to the College of $4,578.19 covering services in connection
with the President's House. This is a joint gift of Mr. Calder, Snyder & McLean, and Mr, Ray
Covey, who have also contributed a portion of their engineering services.

Gift of x-ray equipment from E. A. Cowgill of Detroit to be used under the direction of c. F.
Clark in Surgery and Medicine.

1. Grant of $200 from the Michigan State Poultry Improvement Association of East Lansing to be
used under the direction of W. L, Treaster in Information Services to help defray cost of
oublication of a bulletin on the Animal Industries Building.

15. Grant of $10 from J. G. France of Vista, California, to be creéited to the Harry J. Eustace
1

ecture fund in the Horticulture Department.

16. The following amounts have been received to be used under the direction of R. J. Xleils in Con-
tinuinz 3Bducation for a cooperative institute for training of fire department inspectors:

$25 from Michigan State Fire Chiefs Association, Trenton

$25 from Southeastern Michigan Fire Chiefs Association, Roseville
$25 from Michigan State Fire Fighters Association, Detroit

$25 from Michigan State Firemen's Association. Port Huron

825 from Western Michigzan Fire Chiefs Association, Maskegon

17. Grant of 325 from the Chi Omegz Alumnze of Lansing to be used uvnder the direction of the Com-
mittee on Scholarships for the Elva Crawford Clariz Chi Omega Alumnaze Award to Dbe presented to an
outstanding senior woman majoring in science, preferavly in chemistry.

| Myra Bogue

- Additional
amts paid

' Cancellation :
i leave M.G,

SizprasrtsiaTn )

2534

Tarian

Report of
death Mrs,

salaried
employees

L Gift of

- 34,578.19

from Calder,
Sny-McLeank
Covey

x-ray equip

CE.A, Cowgill
- $200 from

 H¥iecn St.Poul
- Impr. Assoc.

310 from

- J.G.France
' for Eustace
Lectures

Several $25
checks rec!d
Trom Fire

Chief's Assoc
for coopera-

ive insti-

ctute.

3525 from
'Chi Omega

alumnae




agﬁbi
|

NEW BUSINESS,

continued

Bstablishmenﬁ Miscellaneous, continued

of Geo. E, A
Julian award 18.
apoproved

Cont. memo
agreenent
Int., Min., &
Crem-$2400

19.

Cont. memo

azree. Gugzgen 20.
heim Bros-—

$500

Cont. memo

agree Ferro
Enamel Cory
$5500 ;
Cont. memn
azree A.M,
Todd-$2500

21,

22,

Cont. memo

agree. Am,

Cancer Soc.
$5250

23,

Cont. memo
‘agree. Am. )
Cancer Soc.

£5600

HMemo agzree.
Merck & Co, oz
32000

Memo agree.
.S.A.E. Com.
'Det. Bd. Com
$2,576.24

Memo agree.
Pittsburgh :2?
jblate Glass
i 30‘.)

|

} Memo agree.
L, Bussell

! - 28.
! Relce - $1000

)
! 5,

e

femo azvree,
i tors - $3350
RE s
. Memo agree.
: Red Star Yeast

~

| $350 30.

i

| Several new
‘clerical
~positions in
‘Cont. Edue.

| approved.

)
-

Hew Acct. C1
- II position

inAth. OFF.

;approved.

AW
N

>
~3
(@]
o
v
o
e
Iz}
Q
d

A\

W

Fort Wayne\
H.8.C, to sub-34,
‘ ize Mich.Jr

Grant of $2,2473 from friends of Georze E. Julian to be used to establish an award to be
known as the CGeorze E, Juiian iemorial Award, The income is to be used for an award each
vear to the male student who at the end of his junior year has been most outstanding in
athletics and scholarship., The selection of the recipient is to be made by the Athletic
Council and recommended by them to the Faculty Commiitee on Schelarships. =

Continuation of the memorandum of acreement with the International Minerals and Chemical

Corporation of Chicazo covering a zrant of $2400 to be used under the direction of R. L.
Carolus in the Horticulture Devmartment in & study to determine the inherent ability of

vezetable crops to eccumilate calcium, potassium, magnesium, and sodium. and the inter-
active influence of accumulation on plant growth. The agreement provides for a graduate

fellowshivo.

Continuation of the memorandum of agreement with Gusgenheim Brothers of New York City cover-
. Feid - ~ . . L X Y o 7 .

ing a grant $500 to be used under the direction of C. C. DeWitt and F. R, Thercux in the

Engineering Exvperiment Station o continue a bio-chemical vrocess.

Al

.

Continuation of the memorandunm of agreement with the Ferro Enamel Corporation of Cleveland,
Chio, covering a grant of $5500 to be used under the direction of ¥, L. Wynd in Botany in an
investigation of the absorption of nutrients by pnlants and the effect of these nutrients on
the metabolism and behavior of the nHlants. The agreement vrovides for a graduate fellowship.

Kalamazoo covering
continuation of

agreement with the A, M, Todd Com‘,oan, of

= <

the direction of Pa,v Nelson in Botany for &
P e o

Continuation of the memorandum of
& grant of $2500 to be used under
the mint research project started

[

Continvation of the memorandum of agreement with the American Cancer Society o? New York City
covering a grant of 36250 to be used under the direction of H, B. Tukey and E. E. ILucas in
Horticulture in a search for plant constituents inhibiting the growth of transplanted tumors.
The agreement vrovides for a graduate fellowshiv.

Continuation of the memorandum of agreement with the American Cancer Society of New York City

covering a grant of $5600 to be used under the direction of Joseph Méites in Pnysi logy and
n a study of the effect of lactogenic hormone on enzyme activity ané the uptake
isotopes by mammary tissue.

Pharmacology 1
of radioactive

a memorandum of azreement with Merck & Company, Inc., of Rahway, New Jersey, cover-
Iuecke in Agricultural Chemisiry in

‘J’."‘
he agreement oro- ==

Approval of
ing a grant of £2000 to be used under the direction cf X, W,
2 stu'y of various B vitamin deficisacies on the health of newborn vigs.
vides for a graduate fellowship.

s memorandum of agreement with the A.S.A.E. Committee of the Detroit Board of
Commerce of Detroit covering a grant of $2,576.2L to be used under the direction of A, W.
FTarrall in Aszriculiural Engineering to support research work and increase the interest in the

field of agricultural engineerinz. The agreement provides for a graduate fellowship.

Approval of

JoJs of 2 memorandum of agreement with the Pittsburgh Plate Glass Company of Pittsburgh
covering a grans of 3500 to be used under the direction of R. ¥, Carlson in Horticulture to
work with 3-chloro IPC and to explore its effects on various crops; to test its resi-
operties in different soils. The agreement orovides for a graduate fellowship.

Approval of z memorandum & agreement with L, Russell Zelce of Kansas City, Missouri, covering
a grant of £1000 to be used under the direction of F. L. Wynd in Botany to study the factors
affecting the establishment and nutritional guality of pasture herbage. =3

iy

agreement with American Dehydrators Association of Chicago cover-
tnz a zrant of 33350 to be used vnder the direction of ¥F. L. "ynd in Botany in an investiza-
tion of the factors influencing the survival of alfalfa, and also a study of the laboratory
procedures for determining availatle phosphorus in alkaline soils.

Avpproval of a memorandum of

Aoproval of a memorandum of agreement with the Red Star Yeast & Products Company of Milwaukee,
Wisconsin, covering & grant of $350.10 to bte msed under the directiom of R. TU. Byerrum in
Chemistry to analyze samples of dry yeast, beer, and wash water for radioactivity to ascertain
whe th or not the radio-carbon used as a tracer has Dbeen metabolized or whether i% remains in
the original compound.

Becommendation for the establishment of the following new clerical positiomns in Continuing

Education, effective March 1, 1951

1 Clerk ; 1 Account-Clerk I
1 Clerk-+ypist 1 Secretary-Denartmental II

.

4 Clerk-Stenogravher I

Recormendation for the establishment of a new Account- position in the Athletic Office.

effective March 1, 1951
to the Music Bducators National Conference in

Avpropriation of $700 to send the College Band

Tort Wayne, Indiana, in Avril,

State College continue to subsidize the Michigan Junior Academy of
the extent of $100 per year

Recommendation that Michigan

Science, Arts and Letters to for a 3-year veriod.

.
-




March 1, 1951

NEW BUSINESS, continued

¥iscellaneous, continued

35. Request for an appropriation of $1125 for the following uses of the Auditorium and Fairchild
Theater during spring term 1951:

Auditorium

Chorus Concert, Anril 6 $100
= Men's Glee Club Cobecert, April 24 100
L Band Concerts f{in case of rain only, May 1,9,23 300
. Vocal Festival, ¥May 12 100
(Aporovriation for necessary setuv) 375
Music Festival, May 22 ‘ 100

r Tairchild Theater
; Music Festival, May 21 50

T 26. Statement in the amount of $845.50 from Ballard, Jennings, Bishop and Fraser for the period
Cctober 1, 1950 to December 6, 1950.

37. Changes to be made in Psychology Building B-3, South Campus, at an estimated cost of $300: to
be charged to Alterations and Imorovements 1950-51,

28. The annual meeting of the Association of Governing Boards will be held at Tezas A & M College on
October 9-11, 1951.

39. Receipt of the Annual Revort of the Zast Lansing Fire Department for the year 1950.

LD, Receint of the annual renort for the Water and Sewace Treatment Plant for the City of BEast
ii’ Lansing for the calendar year ending December 31, 1950,

o

Cn motion of Miss Jones, seconded by Mr. Brody, it was voted to aporove the President's Report, and
i

ADDITIONAL ITEMS

Resignations

1. Resignation of John M. Xlock as Instructor in Social Science, effeetive April 30, 1951, to
accept a position in orivate business.

l.eaves
1. Leave of absence with half pay for James G, Hays, Assistant Professor (Extension) of Dairy,

from May 1 to August 31, 19513 for health reasons. Mr. Hays has been a member of the staff
since February 192G.

2. Leave of absence with full pay for Harry G. Brainard, Associate Professor of Economics, during
the soring term 1951 to serve as an assistant to the committee on appropriations of the House
of Representatives in Washington. It is understood that Mr., Brainard will teach in the first
session of the summer school without compensatiod.

Avpointments

1. Appointment of Daniel J. Devine as Instructor in Physical Zducation, Health and Recreation for
Men and Assistant Football Coach at a salary of $3600 per year on a lZ2-month basis, effective
Avnril 1, 1651, This is a2 new vosition.

‘ 2. Appointment of George R. Sidwell as Lecturer in Political Science and Public Administration at
a salary of $300 for the period from April 1 to June 30, 1951.

salary of %6500
tion to be paid

3. Appointment of Olen E. Leonzrd as Prefessor of Sociology and Anthropology at
ver year on a lO-month basis, effective September 1, 1951. This is a new pos
one-half from College funds and one-half from Area Research Center funds.

P

=
.
1

Miscellaneous

1. The members of the Board unanimously agreed by mail vote to authorize the instigation of an
accelerated vrogram at the beginning of the summer session 1951.

2. Professor B, B. Hill, Devpartment of Agricultural Zconomics, has been appointed Director of the
Farm Credit Administration as a replacement for Dr., C. M., Bardian. It is recommended by Dean
Anthony that the compensation received by Professor Hill in excess of actual expsnses be
deposited in a special fund to be used for the compensation of a haif-time research instructor
to verform the work Professor Hill will be unable to do because of this new responsibility.

.3. Recommendation from Mr., May and Mr, Cress:

"b.We have received 141 Rights American Telephone and Telegraph Company which will expire
¥Yarch 19, 1951. Each seven rights entitle the owner to subscribe to $100 par value
3 2/8% convertible debenture bonds due March 15, 1963 at par. The conversion orivilege is
at 3138 ver share beginnine June 1, 1951. The 141 rights entitle us to subscrite to $2000

“2 B e
A S L

31125
aopropriated
for several
uses of Aud.

) - N

Approval |
Pallard, Jen.
Bish. & Fraser
statement
Approval ches |
Psychol. bldg.

Sewage Report

i

Resignations
|

Avpointments

fﬁpproval of
“accelerated
- progran at
- M,8.C.
'E.3, Hill
~avpt Tir,
Farm Credit
- Adm.

- To subscribe
“to $2000
Am T & T

- bonds




+

T R o o o A T 0 b -1 b o 0 2 P

207

ADDITION

YMarch 1, 1951

AL ITEMS, continued

Hiscéllaneous,

continued

Approval D3Y§
ment %200 to ! I
Robt. Olsen :

v, 3- :
Yr. May to : 5.
comnle te

" negotiations

~m

with insur
commany invol
ving reduc-
tion in amt
coverage of
several bldg.

N

Apnrov.
$12,000
svec. equip
Athl. Dent.

bal. fiscal 7.

Retirement
Chrystal
Colvin

3.

Recommendation from Mr, May and Mr. Cress, continued:

at par with one right left over., We recommend subscribing to
bonds and selling the one right which is left over. VWe will
of $2000 to complete this subscrivtion.”

“par-value of these bonds
$2000 par value of these
need funds in the amount

Recommendation from Mr, May that a cash vayment of $200 be made to Mr. Robert Olsen, a stu-
dent from Iron River, who was deprived of financial assistance from the Veterans Adminis-
tration due to an error in the Registrar's Office.

Recommendation from Mr, May that he be authorized to complete negotiations with the insurance
company which involves the reduction in the amount of insurance coverage of certain buildings
due to an unwillineness on the part of the insurance companies to insure at the figures we

requested. The changes are as follows:
Our (Revised)
14z, N Building Name Original Reguest Amount Insurance
9. International Center $ 59,100 $ 50,000
13. Music Practice Building 200,000 160,000
13. Morrill Hall (AS) » 107,000 850,000
21, Administration Bldg. (4S) 527,000 450,000
23. Bacteriolozy (AS) 345,700 275,000
24, Bacteriology Annex 109,200 85,000
27. Forestry 224,000 175,000
29. Forestry Annex (Conserv.) 156,500 125,000
57. Encineering Shops (AS) 562,000 450,000
59. Torge and Foundry 308,700 250,000
£1. Wells Hall Dormitory {(AS) 591,600 450,000
€, Library Annex 326,400 250,000
103. Stores Receiving Room L§, 600 35,000
113, Grounds Egquipment Storaze 572,500 35,0007
22. Basic 129,100 100,000
&2. Journalism 81,400 €5,000
Agricultural Hall 1,332,600 1,750,000
YWomen's Gym 667,000 1,000,000

Recommendation from Mr, the

Athletic Devartiment.

¥May for an anpropriation of $12,000 for special esquipment for
These funds are to cover the followinz items:

Stadium Training Room
2 Hicrotherm machines $1500
2 Whirlvnool baths 700
Miscellaneous equipment 900 $3100
Ferguson vower roller 2150
Boxing ring 1900
Steel wire screen for new sub-basement
locker room in Stadium 200
Ford tractor 1500
verdraft in equipment account resulting from
purchase of football field cover 2L00
Miscellaneous equipment 750

for the balance of the current fiscal
Furchasing Department.

Recommendation from Mr. May for an appropriation of $250
vear for the salvage business in the
Astablishment of a Detective-Lieutenant position i
March 1, 1951. The salary range is from $4100 %

n the Campus Folice Department, effective
to $Lb00 per year
Secretary-Devartmental I

vosition in the Department of Restaurant Management.

The Petirement Committee makes the following recommendations:

a. Disa ‘ility retirement of Blmer Wilcox, emnloyed in the Compiroller's Office, at a salary
of 3871 ner vear, efiectlve as cf February 15, 1951.

b. Retirement of Chrystal Colvin, employed in the Comptroller's Office, at an annual salary
of $1122, effective July 1, 1951. Miss Colvin was born October 11, 1885, and has been
emnloved by the College since September 1, 1915.

Increase in salarv for Carl S. Gerlach,

' _ Instructor in Landscape Architecture and Urban Planning,
from 3450C to 34000 per year, effective

March 1, 1951.

Increase in salary of Donzld L,
to 38000 psr year, effective Ay

Marray,
ril 1,

Assistant Professor (Extension) of Dairy, from $5500

1951.

Grant of $500 from Greenfisld-Mills Restaurant Comvany of Detroit to be used under T
tion of the Schelarshiv Committee and credited to the Fred A. Simomsen Scholarship fund. Mr,
Simonsen is particularly interested in students majoring in the restaurant field.

~h

Tt e
BX}

i
i
i
|
4
i
i

i
=




March 1, 1951

ADDITIONAL ITEMS, continued

Hemo agfee~
ment Fert.
Industry Com

Miscellaneous, continued

14. Approval of a memorandum of agreement with the Fertilizer Industry Committee of Baltimore, ‘and grant of
Maryland, covering a grant of 33500 to be used under the direction of R. L. Cook in Soil Science $3500
in a project involving a comparsion of crop response to granular and non-granular fertilizers.
This azreement provides for a graduate scholarship.

15. Payment of the followingz additional amounts to salaried employees: Approval of
§Additional

Auditorium Special Courses and Conferences  Amounts paid
Charles Branz $ 6 D, M, Fullmer $106.00  salaried
L. B. Chapman 9 W. S. CGamble 20.00 ~employees
Lorraine Demorest 12 R, J. Geist 50.00 E
Mildred Dickinson 9 C. C. Hamilton 50.00 -
John H. Emery 12 1fred Leigh 80.00 :
i Helen Evans 12 Hugo Munsterberg 20,00 !
: Helen CGreene 35 David Potter 20,00 :
| Floyd Macklem 12 H. O, Reed 20.00 i
Elmer Peterson 12 Herbert Rubenstein 20.00 |
Varetta Fowers 15, R. L. Scheele . 20,00 :
Irene Prall 5 J. R. Stiefel 20,00 |
Geil R. Ryder 12 |
Lausence Searl 9 liscellaneous é
Robert Troxell 9 Paul Andrews 15.00
Wayne VanRiper 30 Benard Black 120,25
Clella Weissinger 12 John Blakeslee £.00
. Neal Whitehead 12 ’ Roger Claus 5,00
Q' Loren Wight 12 : R. L.Cornwall 28.84
Ray Yerkie 5 Stanley J. Culver 90.00
Contimuins Zducation J. 8. Tavis 8.48 |
T. B, Brauner 51.00 Benjamin Dayrell 10,00 %
A. H. Jaffe 96.80 Feorge Franck 9:75 |
Barl Melatyre 117,90 Lawrence ¥rymire 92.50 |
J. B. Tintera 14.20 B. L. Harter 25.90 |
J. T, Huston : 16.00 i
5 i scellaneons William McAllister 6.75 o
; Tdna Jorsensen 15,00 Carlton Musson 18.00 :
' J. T. MeCall 18.00 Thelma Paxton ,2:00
Jean Pao 1.50 ?dwara Pipebstlng 40.00
. Elmer Peterson 5.00 H'_J' Ruby ??‘OO
| J. . Pichards 70.90 gr?en Smucker 214.80
; Orville Smith 17.68 Robert Troxell 15.00 2 R
o 5. J. Stockton l+.50 eport of
Wayne VanRiper 5.00 Mr. May on
et . develovments
16. Mr. May reported briefly on develonménts in comnection with appropriations in the State Legis- fin State
. et Aldad = s £ = - wEEES L - = i Legislature
lature, .on. approp.

17. The Board was informed of the nending recommendation from the Commencement Committee that
Commencement be changed from Sunday, June 3 to Saturday, June 2, unless the Board disapproves.

7

e Board h bicots to thi , | Final dis-

Th ard ha T . ; sy A
: e 3o s no objection to this change ‘position of
! ‘Lib. plans

18, Mr. Calder met with the Board and discussed plans for the new lidbrary., Final disposition of

he matter was »ut over until e next Board meeting. : -
t ettt vut th xt Boa eting next meeting.

.
‘!’ On motion of Miss Jones, seconded by Mr., Mueller, it was voted to apnrove the foregoing Additional !
Items. :
SPECIAL MISCELLANEQUS Egenort of
. . B _ L ‘bids taken
1. Mr. Parkinson of Commonwealth Associates met with the Board to discuss the bids that have been on vower -
received on the Power Plant, as follows: Enlaﬁt equip
. ﬁﬁent. ' )
July 1950 estimated costs: |
- Concrete Chimney and Breechings $ 86,000 ;
§ Radial Tile Chimney and 3Breechings 96,000
b Cosl Handling Equipment 50,000
Concrete Chimnev and Coal Handling 38,000 :
Rzdial Tile Chimney and Coal Handling 148,000 |

February 1951 costs based on low bids rec'd per specifications
and including estimated allowance for escalation, ebe.:

Concrete Chimney and Breechings 155,794

Rodial Tile Chimney and Breechings 163,310

v Coal Handling ZEquivment 80,078

. Concrete Chimney and Coal Handling 235,872
3 Radial Tile Chimney and Coal Handling 243,388

February 1951 costs based on low bids revised chimney svecifica-
tions and including estimated allowance for escalation, etc.

Concrete Chimmney and 3Breechings 124,350

Radial Tile Chimney and Breechings 131,170 ﬁ ;
Coal Handling Equipment 80,078 :

Concrete Chimney and Coal Handling 204,428 j

Radial Tile Chimney and Coal Handling 211,248 }




a1 e

Construction
of brick
chimney at
Power Flant
anoroved.

- that

Room rates
for Xellozg
Center sesb.

Extensions
granted to
occupants of
college hous-
ing if it can
be shown thau
effort is
being made to

").T\DJ. oval b"'

March 1, 1951

[

CIAL MISCELLANEOUS, continued

Bids on mower mnlant equipment, continued:

February 1951 costs based on vurchasing all materials from low bids for
material but having general contractor erect coal handling equivment
and breechings, etc.. at cost nlus 37,000

Concrete Chimney and Coal Handling $196,524
Radial Tile Chimney and Coal Handling 203,344

On motion of Mr. Mueller, seconded Dy Miss Jones, it was voted to authorize the officers to pro-
- P . . “— s s . .-h Y : - $
ceed with the construction of the Jrick chimney a2t a cost of 3131,170 with the understanding

2.

provisions will be made so that coal handling equinment can be installed at z later date.
Discussion with the Board of the recommendations from Mr. May, lYr. McDonel, Mr., TFoster, and
Mr, Scott setting the room rates for the Xellozz Center of Continuing Education. The follow-
ing rates are reccmmended:

Sinsle occunancy $5.00 ver nicht

Double occupancy £.00 per night for those registered in conferences
7.50 ner night for others

For the Z-room suites 15.00 ver night

These rates will take care of the costs of o pe ration with the College furnishing 40 per cent
heat, and electricity, and the actual cost for custodial and similar
of

services for that vor the buildinz used in the Continuing Education program.

On motion of Mr, Mueller. seconded by Dr. Smith, it was voted to anprove the above rates.

-~

e

Recommendation from the Administrative Group that the Manager of Married Housing. upon written
request of the faculty member, be vermitted to grant an extension of 3 months to anyone whose
residence in college-owned housing units has exceeded tretime limit set up in the tenure regu-
lations concerning housing. This extension may be renewed for another 3 months if it can be
clearly shown that a2 reasonable effort is being made to acquire housing. Requests for both of
these extensions of time must be avrproved by the faculty member's department head and dean.

Yo extension beyond this &-month meriod will be granted unless the faculty member has actu-
2l1ly purchased a house or has a house under construction. '

On motion of Mr, Brody, seconded by Mr., Mueller, it was voted to aporove the above recommendation.

AATP on policy,

on wolitical
activities.

Prof. H. W.
Lautner
apvointed to:
Retirement
Committee

Honorary
degrees to
be awarded
Pres. Ruth-
ven-and Ar-
thur Vanden-
herg.

Prof. Milton
Muelder avpv.
Dir. Res.
Development
in addition
to other
duties.
Futchins &
Brayton Co.,
awarded con-
tract for
site work

around Kel-
iozz Center

Professor Noll, President of the MSC Chapter of the AAUP indicates thatthe AATP has awnproved

la sion of the nolicy on volitical activities by members of the staff as vrepared
oy the joint committee. It is therefore recommended that it now becoms the avproved policy
of this Board.

N

On motion of Mr. Brody., seconded by Dr. Smith, it was voted to avnrove the above item .

Recommendation that Professor H. W. Lautner, Head of the Devartment of Landscave Architecture,
renlace Dean Rather as a member of the Retirement Committee.

On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Miss Jones, it was voted to anvrove the above item.

6.

Recommendation from the Committee on Honorary Degrees that the degree of LL.D be awarded each
of the fellowiaz at the June 1951 Commencement:

. v

Alexander Grant Ruthven, Pres. Univ. HMichigan - Arthur Hendrick Vandenberg, U.S. Senator

- On motion of Mr. Brodv, seconded by Dr. Smith, it was voted to approve the above recommendation,

7.

o

;O.

Recommendation that the Office of Director of Research Development, responsible directlv to the

President, be established and that Professor Milton Muelder be asked to assume this responsi-
bility in addition to this other duties.

" On motion of Dr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Mueller, it was voted to anprove the above recommendation.

Bids on the site work around the W.X, Kelloggz Center for Contimuing Education were opened as
follows:

¥utchins & Brayton Company. . . . . . . . . $29,468.00
Reniger Construction Company . . . . . . . . 24,400.00
Vandenburgz Construction Company . . . . . . .35,000.00

Sablain Comoany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4b,L20.36

It is recommended that Xutchins & Brayton Company be ziven the contract at $29,468.00.

- On motion of Miss Jones, seconded by Mr. Mueller, it was voted to approve the above recommendation

- The meeting adjourned at 12:30 p.m. to meet on the regular meeting date, Thursday, April 19th,

e
. i
|

H
A




